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Jear Mr. Yan Dam:

This is in response ta your iaguiry ccncerning the-aoplicapiiity of the Camgaign
finance Act (the "Act"), 1975 PA 383, as amended, to funds raczived 8y the
Raoubiican Party Trom labor ind business carporatiaons and g cartain gayments
mace oy the Reoguolican Party. You alsg inquire wrnether the Repubtiican Parzy, or
1ls goiicical party commicztes, is sudject to certain r2oariing raquiramencs ’
under the AcT and wnetner czriain cayments made by the Recudli can Zarty ars.
contriputions or expendliurss and, tnerefora, reportible uncer the Ac-.’ '

YaQu as« wnether 3 political zdrzy, or a gaolitical zarty commitiee, must File a
Campailgn statemenc i these agrganizacions dig not recaive conctriputions or maka

ﬁaeqd1'~res. You further ask wnetier the Act distinguisnes Detween a polizficzi

rTy and a aalizical party c:mmlctee, and, if sc, aces the distincIion iisg in

:he Tact thet 2 political party committee, as a commiszae under the Act, is
encgaged in accivity infiuencing SOECTTTC alections, wnerzas, a polizical 2arzy
is engaged in generzl poiitical ictivity and not ia activity whicn iafluencas :
sgeciric alectiqn.,

The imporzant distinction is no: bDetween a aglitical 2arly and a oggiitical zarty
CommiTT2e, DUT rainer Jecween an encily wnicn 1§ & COmMmities uncar the AcC ang
one wnicn is not. {f is aoT the case that 4 political party may engage in acli-
vities wnich intluenca sgecific elaections anly througn political parcy commit-
taes. Tne Act contamclatas five fypes of commifiass: candidate ceemittaaes,
Dallct Guestion cammitiaes, indenendent commitiaes, galitical commitiees and
polizica: party camnictses Under the Act, a peiitical oarty may ferm and ooer-
ite &s any Iype OF commicia excegt a candidate commiitas wnich can cnly be
formed Dv a candidazaz.
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vides 1n part, ""committze" means a person whe receives contrioutions or makas
axpendituras for the purposa cf influencing or attempiing to influence the
aczien of the votaers . . ., 17 contributicns rac2ived . . . or expendituras made
tocal $200.00 or morz in a calendar year™.

Your dleaitar staras that tne golicical party in guastion reczived no contrivdu-
tigns and made no 2xpgendilyras far the purpose of infiuencing vatars in a speci-
fic e2lactlon. However, oncz 3 gerson qualifiss as a commicfae ynder the Ac:,
cacmittae sTatus cantinues Tor subsequent calandar years for purposes ¢r the
r2corting raquirements of Ine AcCt, aven though nQ cantribucions ara reczived and
710 axpendituras ara made. Oncs committae status is achieved, the commilies must
fiia a camgaign statament it leas: annually under sacticn 38 ¢F the Act (MCL
152.232) wnetpner ar aot it racaived contributions or made exgendituras during
the filing period. A commitiee can avoid filing an annual camgaign statament
anly if it quaiifies under Rula 37, 1979 AC R189.37, and filas a watver under
sacticn 24(&) of tne Act (YCL 168%.224) and dces nat expead or racsive 3an amount
in 2xcess of 5300 Tar any alection, aor if it files a dissalution statement under
saction 24(3) of the Act and Ruie 28, 1979 aC Ris%.Z8. :

Aute 3(Ll), 1979 AC R189.3(1), oravides, "A statament, ragort . . . raquired 9

Je {iled by the act shail be filaed . . . on a form pras: ibed or approved pra-
vicusly by the sacratary of stata." The Oepartment pravides campaign statament
forms, and other r2o0rting forms, wiih gre-nrintad headings faor inTormation

racu1red under the Act. Rule ‘(7 1979 AC R169.3(3), states, “A person Tiling
3tatament ¢r raoart . . . shall ccmplete gach i1tem of infaormation raquestad ar
all aote clearly that the itam of information is not applicable to the filer.®

n accordanca with Ruls 3(1), wnen the amcunt of money or value is resquestad and
ne filer has zerg amouat tg rangrtT, then zarg amount should Be entarad.

Vou ask whether the stata Resudlican grganizatica must report funds exgended for
srcducing and distributing newsiet:iars, gorganizaticonal matarials, campaign
mazarials, camgaign manuals, fund raising manuals and other similar matarials
wnicn ars sent to R2oudliicans or other dintarestaed individuals and organizatians,
Juz wnich 4o not support ar qpoose 4 nallot issue or candigats by name or clear
inTarenca. You also ask whether donations recaived frcm business and labor car-
2orations may De used to produce and discributa these matarials or other com-
munications wnich do not suppart ar oppose any balloC question aor candidatea by
name or clear infaranca, or waich ars not made fcr the gurpasa of influencing an
aiaction, or wnich ars not ia assistanca ar appositicn theraof.

Under section 4(l) of tThe Act (MCL 169.204), a contribufion is an "sxpenditurs
. made Tor the purpaose aof influencing the nominaticn or election of a can-

didata, or for the qualirication, passage, ar defeat of a bdallat question."

Under saction 5(1) of the Act (MCL 169.206), an expenditurz is a “donation

2T L L. Anffhing of ascartainacle monetary value for . . . matarials . . . in
2ssiscanca aof, cr in gpposizian to, the nominatiaon or slaction of a candidaca,
or the gqualification, passage, or defaat of a ballot question." Additionally,

secticn 6(2) of the Act states, "Expenaitures includes a coatribution or a trans-
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far of anything of ascartainable monetary value for purpasas of influencing the
nomination or alectian of any candidata or the qualificaticn, passage or defaat
oF a baliot guestign.®

a e
ahefen" 20 putliic cffice. Ancther impaortant guragse is to
izal phiiosagny as zuolic pelicy by supcoru.ng or Jgecpcsing daiioc quesbxows.
€ matarials described in ycur inquiry are clearly producad and distrigutad for
e purpose of intlueancing an alection. Likewise, tuev ira matariais ina
5sistance of, or_in ggoosition g, 4 candidaza or 3allot questioa. 3ut For
eczoral activity, thers would be no need for these matarials.

Txe orincipal purpose of a pelitical party is to promots th
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However, your iaquiry indicatzs that the matariais you describe do not suppor: ar
aocpose 3 dallat issue or canaidata ny name or clear infaraaca. Section 6(3)(c)
9T the Act statas:

(3] Expenditure dces aot include:

“(c) “An exgenditura for communication on a SUDJE T or issue -if the

communication does nat supgort or opposa 3 ba} ac 1ssue or ciandidaca

by name or clear .nxaroncn“ Co o
"Fungs racsived from corooratigns cannot be usad in assistanca of 3 candidata.

. . wWhile it is concaivabiz a sgiitical garzy commiciae cauld sudliss &
nawsietter wnich does a0t suppor: or give assistance o 3 candidata ('candidata’
inciudes 211 incumoents), this saems unl*“=‘y “ La2ttar Ig Mr. Javid A. Limpercz,
aat2d Sepctamber 21, 1983, Nevertheless, if newsiettars, organizational matzri-
irs, camoaign matarials, -camoaign manuals, fundraising manuals ind cther Zom-

municaticns do QT supoort or ggpose 4 candidata or 04liot issue 9y name or
cta2ar inferanca, then Tunds esxgended for praoducing and distribuzing these com-
menications ire agt 2xgendituras under the Act and ara aci raao0rtanie. IF these
ccmmunicaticns quality for the axciusion under sectiaon 3(3){c) of tne Ac:, tnen
czcraorate donations may De usaed for the production and aistribuzion of :hese

communications.

You 2sk whether funds r2ceived by the Repubiiczn Party wnich ars not contridu-
tians, as gerined in Ine Act, or funds a2xp2aded by ine Reoudiican Party which
arz not contributions or aexgendituras, as daiineg in Ine Act, ara raporiabie
under the ACT. And 2159, vou ask wnether 7Funds racaivad by the Resudlican Parcy
frcm a dongr, wno clearly designates the 7unds is given 7cr ciner than camcaign

purpases, arza ra2portible under the Ac:.

T2 was stated |
Micnigan Ragaucltic
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functions which ares entirely indesenden: of supgorting, appasiag gr assisting
the nominaticn or alacticn of 2 candidaia, or the qualification, passage or
defeat of a ballot question. 'Whether funds racsived or expended dy a palitical
party are rapertabie under the Act decends upon whether the funds ars cantribu-
tions or 2xpenditurass as defined in the Act. ([ funds recsived by a palitical
party ara nat contributions, as defined in the Act, then thesa funds are not
reogortablie under the Act. Similarly, i7 funds axpended by a palitical party ars
act contributigns or axpendituras, as defined in the Act, then these funds ara

not reportable under the Act. Hcwever, in & letter to Mr. James C. VanHeest,
dated Oecemper 1, _1981, the Cepartment statad,

“Unless the contributor clearly designates the funds as being far
gther than camcaign gurposes, the Oeodartment grasumes that caactribu-
tions o a political garty are made for the purpose oF influeacing the
ncmination or glection OFf a candidate for stata or lccal office,’oh
the qualification, passage or defaat of a ballat question.”

A contribution to a political party wnicn is clearly designatad as being far
other than campaign purposas is not a cantributicn under the Act, and, therz-
faors, 1s not ragertabie under the Act. Concurrsatly, a disoursement for acti-
v1Ty wnich is agl witnin the ambit of the Act is noC subject to the Acti's
raggrting or recard-x2eging raquiraments.

You ask wnether gayments by the Regublican Party Taor purchase or cansiruction of
party headquarters and attandant moving costs, headquartars rent, state and
Tocal ad valorsm property taxes, party administration, office suppliies, work-
men's comgensation, unempioyment comoensation, medical and health insurancz, and
amgigyees' salarias ara 2xpandilurss ar 23aTrigutions under the Acz, i7T not mace
fcr the purpose of influencing an eiaccian.

four iaquiry is gremised upon the fact that the funds described ars nat gxpended
“Tor the ourpeosa cf influeacing an alectien.* If, in Tact, thesa funds ars not
axpended for the purpgose of inTluencing an alection, then they ars neither con-
tributians nor 2xpenditurss under the AcT and are not regortabdle.

Since your premisa is conclusory, it is bevond the scage of this responsa ©o
make the more basic detarmination wnether the funds axpended are Tor the purpgse
of in¥luencing an alection. You have cescribed itams for wnicn Funds are 2x-
nended, but yau have not discigsed the use to wnicnh these itams ara put. As nas
0een statad in a lettar to Mr. Timothy ODowns, datad Qctober 12, 1982, "(Vlhe use
o which funds 4arzs to Be put is the primary detarminant of wnether 2 payment.

. 1s & contribuiton under 4(1l)."* You identiiy cartain funds as exgended 7or
garty administration without disclosing the particular function being performed.
Fcr instance2, the maintanance of mempershig racords cculd be cansidersd an as-
pect cf party administration. However, mempershig records of ¢ political garty
are aisa maintained Tor the zurpose af influencing an election. Funds axpencad
Tor this psurnosa would De 2n axgendizura under tne ACT and would Se ranorzzabis.
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You ask whether payments dy tne Regublican Party fo auditaors, lawyers, accoun-
tants, and other such prafassionals, mede for tie surpese of ccmoiiancz with thne
Act ares contributions or axpendituras under the AcI, 2nd 7 20T, musT such
payments 0e rapartad.

Ar intagral part of an electicn campaign for any candicats or commiizee is
compliance with the Act. A payment made for the 2urpose of comolianca wizh the
Ac i 15 made ia assiszance of tne nominacion or 2'actian of a candidata, ¢r Ine
gu.alification, passage, or defzat af a2 2allot gsuesticn and is an a2xpeadizura
under saction &(LL of the Ac:. Therafgra, payments IQ 3udiiors, :awyers,
accauntants, and acher such prafressionals, made for itne purpose af campiiancs
witTh the Act are axpeadituras under the Ac: and must Se reoarzad.’

Yocu ask wnether payments made by the Reagubiicin Party fsr 2xpenses incurred at
garty arganizational meetings ars contributions or axp eqai:uras under the Act,
ind whether they must be regortsd 17 no candidatas #ill be nominatad 2nd ng
ballot resglution adoptad.

This guestion was answerad in a letter to Mr. Richard 3. McLeilan, datad August

2L, 1979 a copy of which is acttached. ({f acne of cthe officas il siaxa &t this

part:cu ar organizational meeting arg public.offices, znd it none of the rasoiu-
ions to De.adopted ira balict questions, then saymencs mace by the Regubdbiican
;r:y for expensas .incurred &t this garty organizational me2ting ara agC 2xgen-

-

drzTures Jnder sacuxon 9 QT the Acb, and Lhe/ nesd;act oe ragor-ad. 2

You alsd'ask whether ayments made by the 9pguol1can ’:r:y;for -desefa<oensa5"'
ar2 contributions or 2xpendituras under: the Act, if @mace during 2 pericd cof time

wnan Lthere 1S a0 campaign. -

The Act does not contempliata 3 period of time when thers is ng camgaign. A cam-
saign is an operation underzaiken o infiuenc2 an 2iaclion. Seciign (L) 37 the
AcT (MCL 183.208) statas, "“"Slaction” means a primary, general, special, or mil-
iage 2laction neld in hIS state ar a convention or caucus af 2 policicai gercy
heid in this state Lo nominata 3 candidate.- Eiaction iacludes a rsciii vooz."
Under section 3(1) of the Ac:z (MCL 169.203), "(Ain 2lacza2d arficsnoidar snail be
cconsidered to be a candidata for recleccion to that same ofiice® Zizctisn in-
¢iuges raelection. For resorting purnoses uader Ihe Aci, tners is ag alazus
betwean campaigns. Esgecially far a pgolitical pgarty, im 2iection mercs Ine znd

or one campaign and the deginaing of another.

Ycu ask whether the Regublican Party may racsive donations from business and
tabcr corparations, and i so, wnether the donatad funds may 2a used ur ine
follawing: (1) paymeats to prafassionals to ensure ::moiia1c= with ha Act:
(2) payment of exgensas incurred it party organizaticnal mestings 2T wniIn Cin-
didatas will not be aominatad and no dallct r=su1¢u.crs )coc:=d; (3) a7 7ice sus-
gTiss, headquartars raac, gurchase or -onsiruciion oF sérty nsiadquartz-3, inc
stata ar local ad vaicram grcgerty faxas; (4) garty icmiaistracion; | 3aiirtas
gt amcloyeas, workmen's ccmgensaticn, unamoicyment Cimgensiticn, mesd ing

BT CLIurLlE.
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Under the provisions of saction S4(1) of the Ac: (MCL 18%.254), a corooration is
pronhibited from making a contribution ar axgendizturs, unless it qualifias for an
2xception gursuant tg sacctian 54(2) or (3) ar cperztas within the provisigns aof
secticn 33 of the Act (MCL 153.253). dowever, ynlika cther committeas, a pgli-
tical party engages in some activities which ara ouiside the ampit of the Act.
Tnerefors, a paliticai party May acgant corporats funas which dra nod contribu-
ticas ar axpendituras under the Act, and may axgend Znese funds for agn-camoaign
Jurposas only. 3ut, corporats funds may not oe ccmmingied witn funds wnich ars
or w111 be subjecz to the Act.

;“Q

The guestions you pose were answersd in a lattar tg Mr. Qavid A. Lambert, gatad
Cctober 31, 1384, a copy of wnich is atticned for your convenianca, (1)
Ccrpaorats funds may not be usad for legal or accounting expenses associatad wizh
Cempaign Financa Act compliancs, excagf when thesa expensas ars2 incurrsd- 9y a
ballot Guestion committae. Under the excaption of saction 54(3) of the Acz, 2
corparation may maka a contributign Aot in sxcass aof $10,200.00 o =ach ballac
question ccmmitiae. (2) Corparate funds may he ysed for axgensas incurraa at
party organization meetings only if ng candidatz will Se acminacad and ag hallot
rzsolution will be adeptad. (3) Carparata funds may Se used far gffica
suopliias, headquarters rent, gurchase or construction ar party headquarters, and
stata and local ad valoram graogerty taxes anly 17 these axpenses ara incurrad
2:clusively in the perfarmanca ofF noa-camgaign activity. (4) Coarnorate funds
may be used Tor expensas of party administracion cnly wnen the particular func-
tizn pertormed is exclusively non-camoaign relatad. You have not descrined
party administration activities in sufficient detail to maks any specitic
interpretation. For axampls, as iadicarad aravicusly, maintananca of memsershig
F2Caras may oe a ‘unction of garty administration, out nis funciion is aac
sxZlusively for non-campaign purposes. (5} Cerporaca contributions may noc Se
used Lo pay the wages and benefits of party emolgyses who do act waork axcluysi-
veiy in non-campaign activity. As'was stated in the Lambert lattar, sugra, “ina
suamary, nolitical parties may racaive ind scend money from <orparations rar
activity which is exclusively cutside the Act."

2150 ask wnether corporate funds donactad tg the Regublican Party-may 3e usad

Vo~

ol

Tor voter regisiration drives conductad Dy the ooiitical party, dut which ara
nct uncertaken in suppert of ar in goposition Za a ballot Juestion or candidaca

d9s 4 name or clear inTeranca, and wnich is not undertakan for the gurpgse of
inT luencing an alection.

Sectiaon 5(3)(e) of the Act statass:

"(3) Expenditures does not include:

(2) An expenditurs for nonpartisan votar rzgistration or acnpar-
tisan get-out-the-vota activitias.”
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The legislative history of the Act reflected in this exclusion indicatas an aware-
ness by the Legislaturea of the pudbiic importanca and public servica value of non-
partisan activities of the type traditionally conducted by organizations lika the
League of Women Votars. Such activities include voter registration and get-out-
the-vote drives. Tne use of the tarm "nonpartisan“ clearly eliminates palitical
partias from this exclusion. The primary purpose of a voter registration drive is
to influence an election. Funds expended for a votar registration drive by a
pclitical party are expenditures in assistance of party-designated candidates.
Tnerefaorz, political parties may not use corparate donations to fund get-gut-the-
vote or vater reglistration drives.

‘ .
This letter is informational only and does not constitute a declaratory ruling.
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Phillip T Ffrangos
Oirector :
Qffice of Hearings and Legislation
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